1. Radio Frequency Exposure
RESULT: Pass
Test standard :
FCC Part 2: Section 2.1091
KDB 447498 D01 General RF Exposure Guidance v06
RSS-102 Issue 6, December 2023
1.1 Product Technical Information
The EUT is a Mesh Pro which supports Lora+GNSS, 2.4GHz Wi-Fi, BLE and WCDMA/LTE wireless
technologies.
For details refer to the User Manual, Technical Description and Circuit Diagram.
General Information of EUT Description
Kind of Equipment: Mesh Pro
Type Designation: GBP-2007
FCC ID: 2AXA8-MWD-3401
IC: 27299-MWD3401
HMN: GBP-2007
Operating Voltage:
DC 12V via DC Source or
DC 37 ~ 57V via POE adapter
Testing Voltage: AC 230V, 50Hz or DC 12V
Operating Temperature Range: -30 °C ~ +55 °C
Remark: This product assemblies multi-transmitter modules:
- LTE Module (FCC ID: XMR201807EG95NA, IC ID: 10224A-2018EG95NA)
- Wi-Fi Module (FCC ID: 2AXA8-MBD-0634, IC ID: 27299-MBD0634)
- WisLink LPWAN Concentrator*2 (FCC ID: 2AXA8-MGD-5148, FCC ID: 2AXA8-MGD-5146, IC ID:
27299-MGD5148, IC ID: 27299-MGD5146)
- WisDuo (FCC ID: 2AXA8-MWD-3401, IC ID: 27299-MWD3401)
The LTE module, BLE module, Wi-Fi module and Lora module are combination in a new host, the EMF is
arrange re-assessment (CIIPC and C4PC for FCC ID: 2AXA8-MWD-3401, IC: 27299-MWD3401).
Technical Specification of LTE Module
Characteristic Description
Operating Frequency
WCDMA Band: II, IV, V
LTE Band: 2, 4, 5, 12, 13
Type of Modulation QPSK, 16QAM
Power Class 4
Antenna Number: 2
Antenna Gain:
5.1dBi for Ant0 (declared by client)
4.3dBi for Ant1 (declared by client)
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi Module
Characteristic Description
Operating Frequency
2412 - 2462 MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
2422 - 2452 MHz for 802.11n(HT40)
Type of Modulation
DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
OFDM(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM)
Data Rate: 1/2/5.5/11 Mbps for 802.11b
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11g
MCS0 ~ MCS7 for 802.11n
Channel Number: 11 channels for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
7 channels for 802.11n(HT40)
Antenna Number: 2412 - 2462 MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)
2422 - 2452 MHz for 802.11n(HT40)
Antenna Gain:
4.5dBi for Ant0 (declared by client)
4.5dBi for Ant1 (declared by client)
Technical Specification of WisLink LPWAN Concentrator
Characteristic Description
Operating Frequency
2403 MHz- 2479 MHz for 2.4GHz DTS LoRa
1559 MHz to 1610 MHz (receiver) for GPS L1
Type of Modulation Chirp Spread Spectrum
Data Rate: DR0-DR7
Antenna Number: 1
Antenna Gain: 8.00 dBi (declared by client) for Omni antenna
Technical Specification of WisLink LPWAN Concentrator
Characteristic Description
Operating Frequency
1. 923.3 - 927.5MHz for DTS LoRa
2. 903.9MHz - 905.3MHz for Hybrid LoRa
3. GNSS receiver:
1) GLONASS G1:   1559 to 1610 MHz (Operating
Frequency: 1597-1607MHz)